### **CORRIGENDUM**

### Date: 04.02.2019 IFB No: OPS/VOC/Pink Buses/2019/018

- 1. TransPeshawar (The Urban Mobility Company) is a Company set up under Section 42 of the Companies Act, 2017, and is responsible for project implementation, management and maintenance of urban rapid transit projects assigned by the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Urban Mobility Authority.
- 2. TransPeshawar (The Urban Mobility Company) is responsible for the **Procurement of** Service Provider for Operation and Maintenance of Pink Buses in Abbottabad.
- 3. The above mentioned advertisement appeared on January 19, 2019 in Dawn and Jhang.
- 4. The dates of submission and opening of the bid are hereby amended as under:-

Tender Name	Last Date of Bid Submission		Date of Bid Opening	
			(Technical Proposal)	
	Existing	Extended	Existing	Extended
Procurement of	06.02.2019	15.02.2019	06.02.2019	15.02.2019
ServiceProviderforOperationandMaintenanceof	PST 04:00 PM	PST 04:00 PM	PST 04:15 PM	PST 04:15 PM
Pink Buses in Abbottabad				

 Corrigendum, Addendum 1, Addendum 2 and Pre-bid minutes may be downloaded from website of TransPeshawar (<u>http://transpeshawar.pk/</u>) and KPPRA website (<u>http://www.kppra.gov.pk/</u>)

> Chief Executive Officer, TransPeshawar (The Urban Mobility Company) Second Floor, Ali Tower, University Road, Peshawar Phone Number: +92-91-5700128



# Addendum No1 to Request for Proposal (RFP)

**Procurement of:** 

### Service Provider for Operation and Maintenance of Pink Buses in Abbottabad

Date: 29.01.2019

### Addendum No.1 to Request for Proposals Procurement of Service Provider for Operation and Maintenance of Pink Buses in Abbottabad

In order to address bidder concern in the pre-bid meeting, a change was required in the subject document, the following addendum is hereby issued; which shall form a part and parcel of the original document titled **"Request for Proposals Procurement of Service Provider for Operation and Maintenance of Pink Buses in Abbottabad"**, issued on January 19, 2019. The contents of this addendum shall supersede/replace pages of the original Bidding document, and shall be read as part of the document.

The aforementioned modified pages are hereby attached with this addendum with changes as highlighted text.

- (b) Proposed amendments to the instructions or procedure would be of such magnitude and substance that a new Bidding Process would be desirable.
- 3.6.3 The Bidding Process may be proclaimed unsuccessful at any time after the Submission Deadline, at no cost to TransPeshawar Company, if:
  - (a) No Proposals have been submitted;
  - (b) The Proposals which have been submitted, in the opinion of TransPeshawar Company, do not meet the criteria, goals and requirements of the Bidding Process; or
  - (c) The Winning Service provider refuses to sign the Service Agreement in the form offered by TransPeshawar Company.
- 3.6.4 In the event of such rejection of a Proposal, or cancellation or proclamation of the Bidding Process as unsuccessful, no Service provider shall be entitled to any claim whatsoever against TransPeshawar Company or the Government of Pakistan/Khyber Pakhtunkhwa for any costs, expenses or damages resulting directly or indirectly from such cancellation of the Bidding Process or rejection of Proposal.

#### 3.8 **Opening and Evaluation of Proposals**

- 3.7.1 The opening of the Technical Proposals shall occur fifteen minutes after the Proposal Submission Deadline at the address indicated in paragraph 4.3.1. The Service providers may be represented, by not more than two (2) persons, at the opening of the Technical Proposals. Proposals for which a notice of withdrawal request has been submitted shall not be opened.
- 3.7.2 TransPeshawar Company shall evaluate the Technical Proposals in accordance with the provisions of SECTION 5. TransPeshawar Company shall then inform all Service providers of the results in writing.
- 3.7.3 The opening of the Financial Proposals shall be during a public session at a time notified later on. The Service providers who have been qualified for the evaluation of their Financial Proposal may be represented, by not more than two (2) persons, at the opening of the Financial Proposals. After the conclusion of the public opening, TransPeshawar Company shall evaluate the Financial Proposals.
- 3.7.4 TransPeshawar Company shall evaluate the Financial Proposals in accordance with the provisions of SECTION 5. TransPeshawar Company shall then inform all Service providers who have been qualified for the evaluation of their Financial Proposal of the results in writing.

### 3.8 Signing of the Service Agreement

3.8.1 The Winning Service provider shall receive an invitation in form of Letter of Award from TransPeshawar Company with the aim to sign a Service Agreement for Required Services as defined in the Service Agreement. The Winner Service provider shall, within **97** 14 working days of receipt of Letter of Award, furnish Performance Security in favour of TransPeshawar on prescribed format. The successful service provider shall immediately sign the agreement with



# Addendum No 2 to Request for Proposal (RFP)

**Procurement of:** 

## Service Provider for Operation and Maintenance of Pink Buses in Abbottabad

Date: 04.02.2019

### Addendum No.2 to Request for Proposals Procurement of Service Provider for Operation and Maintenance of Pink Buses in Abbottabad

On bidder request, a change was required in the subject document, the following addendum is hereby issued; which shall form a part and parcel of the original document titled **"Request for Proposals Procurement of Service Provider for Operation and Maintenance of Pink Buses in Abbottabad"**, issued on January 19, 2019. The contents of this addendum shall supersede/replace pages of the original Bidding document, and shall be read as part of the document.

The aforementioned modified pages are hereby attached with this addendum with changes as highlighted text.

- (a) or otherwise in connection with the project of operations of Pink buses in Abbottabad.
- 2.2.2 The RFP does not constitute a solicitation to invest or otherwise participate in the assignment.
- 2.2.3 The Bidding Process is conducted through the procedures specified in this RFP, in line with the principles of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Public Procurement Regulatory Authority Act and the Procurement Rules of 2014.
- 2.2.4 The issuance of this RFP does not imply that TransPeshawar Company is bound to appoint a Winning Service provider or enter into a Service Agreement. TransPeshawar Company reserves the right to reject all or any of the Proposals received or otherwise discontinue the Bidding Process at any time.

#### SECTION 3– BIDDING PROCESS

#### 3.1.1 Planning

3.1.1 The indicative overall planning for the Bidding Process is presented below:

Milestone	Party Responsible	Target Date
Issuance of RFP and Service Agreement	TransPeshawar Company	19.01.2019
Pre-Bid Meeting	TransPeshawar Company	28.01.2019 11:00 AM
Upload of Pre-Bid Minutes on websites of TransPeshawar and KPPPRA	TransPeshawar Company	29.12.2019
Proposal Submission Deadline	Service providers	<mark>06.02.2019</mark> 15.02.2019 04:00 PM
Notification of the Results of the Evaluation and Appointment of Winning Service provider	TransPeshawar Company	Tentatively in February, 2019
Signing Date of Service Agreement and Compliance with other Requirements	Winning Service provider and TransPeshawar Company	Tentatively in February, 2019

#### 3.2 Information Sources

- 3.2.1 The primary sources of information provided to Service providers in relation to this Request for Proposals are:
  - (a) Request for Proposals (the present document);
  - (b) Service Agreement (attached to the present document).